EASA AD No.: 2024-0246
 TE.CAP.00110-012 © European Union Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.
 Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
Page 1 of 4
Airworthiness Directive
AD No.:  2024-0246
Issued: 17 December 2024

Design Approval Holder’s Name:
PIPISTREL VERTICAL SOLUTIONS d.o.o.
Type/Model designation(s):
Virus SW 121 aeroplanes
Effective Date: 31 December 2024
TCDS Number(s): EASA.A.573
Foreign AD: Not applicable
Supersedure: None
ATA 24 – Electrical Power – Software and Data Recording System – Upgrade
Manufacturer(s):
Pipistrel d.o.o.
Applicability:
Virus SW 128 aeroplanes, serial numbers VSW1280002 to VSW1280117 inclusive.
Definitions:
For the purpose of this AD, the following definitions apply:
The SB -014: Pipistrel Vertical Solutions d.o.o. (PVS) Service Bulletin (SB) SB-128-00-80-014 Revision
A03.
The SB -015: PVS SB SB-128-00-80-015 Revision A00.
The SB -023: PVS SB SB-128-00-80-023 Revision A02.
The SB -999: PVS SB SB-128-00-80-999 Revision A13.
Groups: Group 1 aeroplanes are those that have batteries Part Number (P/N) PB345V124E-L
installed. Group 2 aeroplanes are those that have batteries P/N PB345V119E-L installed.
EASA AD No.: 2024-0246
 TE.CAP.00110-012 © European Union Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.